interventions in the economy. Due to this continued uncertainty, the macro-economic scenarios are kept with a higher weight for the downturn
scenario. The scenario weights are assigned as follows: neutral scenario 50%, upside 10%, downside 40%. These assumptions will be assessed
on a continual basis and adjusted, if necessary, based on the further economic developments.

In a neutral scenario, NN Bank expects the economy to grow by 1.5% in 2023 overall. This growth has already been realised, but a slight negative
downturn is expected in the second half of 2023. In 2024, growth of 1.0% is expected, caused both by higher government spending and
household consumption. We expect the unemployment rate to rise slightly in 2023 and 2024, but the labour market will remain tight.
Bankruptcies are expected to increase, but to a smaller extent than expected before, and the labour market is expected to remain relatively flat
and tight from a historical perspective. However, forecasts on the housing market remain negative as a result of the increase in interest rates
and lower affordability. Lastly, there is a lower demand from investors in real estate, as new regulations are making investments less profitable.
Therefore, we expect a decrease in investments of 5% in the second half of 2023, and a decrease of 1% in 2024.

Scenario / Weighting Macro-economic variable 2023 2024 2025
Long-Term

Rate
Unweighted

ECL
Weighted

ECL

 Unemployment 3.2% 2.3% 3.2%
Up / 10% Housing Price index growth -0.7% 8.8% 5.6%  8,144
 GDP growth 4.5% 5.4% 3.7%
 Unemployment 4.0% 4.2% 4.1% 4.1%
Neutral / 50% Housing Price index growth -5.0% -1.0% 2.3% 2.3% 8,542 8,654
 GDP growth 1.5% 1.0% 2.0% 2.0%
 Unemployment 4.0% 5.0% 4.5%
Down / 40% Housing Price index growth -5.6% -11.0% -4.3%  8,922
 GDP growth 1.5% -3.5% -0.7%

Changes in loan loss provisions by stage – Loans secured by mortgages

Stage 1
12-month ECL

non-credit
impaired

Stage 2
Lifetime ECL

non-credit
impaired

Stage 3
Lifetime ECL

credit impaired

Purchased or
Originated

Credit-
Impaired

6-month period
ended

 30 June 2023

Year ended
31 December

2022

Loan loss provisions – opening balance 361 3,738 1,263 77 5,439 4,413
Addition (release from) to the loan loss provisions -83 -1,556 -117 -3 -1,759 843
Changes in models and methodologies 0 0 0 0 0 319
Transfers to1:
– Stage 1 0 -141 -3  -144 -510
– Stage 2 -9 0 -170  -179 -472
– Stage 3 0 -50 0  -50 -59
Transfers from1:
– Stage 1 0 580 469  1,049 505
– Stage 2 2 0 238  240 343
– Stage 3 0 23 0  23 57
Loan loss provisions – closing balance 271 2,594 1,680 74 4,619 5,439
Write-offs 0 0 43 0 43 227
Recoveries 0 0 -436 0 -436 -647

1 ‘Transfers to’ shows the outflow from the stage in the column to the stage stated on row level. ‘Transfers from’ shows the inflow from stage on row level to the stage in the column.

Differences between 'Transfers to' and 'Transfers from' arise because the provision changes as a result of the change in stage.

Notes to the Condensed consolidated interim accounts continued

Nationale-Nederlanden Bank N.V. Condensed consolidated interim financial
information for the period ended 30 June 2023 - Unaudited

16

1 2 3
Interim accounts

4

Changes in loan loss provisions by stage – Consumer lending